ORIGINAL

0810170

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

EDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
1 240065 *
NOV 1 O 2000
539009 SECRETARY

In the Matter of	.)
Red Sky Holdings LP, a limited partnership,)
and)
Newpark Resources, Inc., a corporation.)

Docket No. 9333

JOINT MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 4.3(b) of the Commission's Rules of Practice, Complaint Counsel and Respondents Red Sky Holdings LP and Newpark Resources, Inc. (collectively "Respondents") move to extend the time for Respondents to file their respective Answers to the Commission's Complaint from November 12, 2008 to December 12, 2008. The bases for this motion are the following:

- 1. The Commission's Complaint in this matter was served on the Respondents on October 23, 2008, making the Answers of Respondents due on November 12, 2008. *See* Rule 3.12(a).
- 2. Complaint Counsel filed a complaint against Respondents in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas on October 23, 2008, seeking a preliminary injunction enjoining the Respondents' proposed acquisition. A hearing on the matter is scheduled to take place in Houston, Texas on November 18, 2008, before the Honorable Kenneth M. Hoyt.
- 3. Complaint Counsel and Respondents are in the process of conferring on a possible settlement that would resolve the violations alleged by Complaint Counsel in the Commission's Complaint.
- 4. Complaint Counsel and Respondents have requested that Judge Hoyt postpone the federal court hearing scheduled for November 18, 2008 to the week of December 15, 2008.

1

- 5. An extension of time for Respondents to file their Answers to the Commission's Complaint would permit Complaint Counsel and Respondents to negotiate a possible settlement to resolve the violations alleged in the Commission's Complaint.
- 6. Good cause exists to justify the extension as described above. A proposed order is attached.
- 7. If the Court believes ruling on this motion is outside of its authority, Complaint Counsel and Respondents request the Court to certify this motion to the Commission pursuant to Rule 3.22(a) of the Commission's Rules of Practice.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Daniel M. Abuhoff

Daniel M. Abuhoff (NY Bar # 1227057) DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, NY 10022 Tel: (212) 909-6000 Fax: (212) 521-7381

Attorney for RED SKY HOLDINGS LP

By: /s/

J. Robert Robertson Complaint Counsel (TX Bar # 17064320) FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION Bureau of Competition 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20580 Tel: (202) 326-2008 Fax: (202) 326-2884

Attorney for FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION By: /s/<u>Marc G. Schildkraut</u> Marc G. Schildkraut (D.C. Bar # 96940) HOWREY LLP 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20004 Tel: (202) 783-0800 Fax: (202) 383-6610

Attorney for NEWPARK RESOURCES, INC.

Dated: November 10, 2008

0810170

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
Red Sky Holdings LP,)
a limited partnership,)
and)
Newpark Resources, Inc.,)
a corporation.)

Docket No. 9333

PROPOSED ORDER ON JOINT MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO ANSWER

UPON THE MOTION of Complaint Counsel and Respondents pursuant to Section 4.3(b) of the Commission's Rules of Practice; and

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that good cause exists for an extension of time for Respondents to file their Answers to the Commission's Complaint; it is hereby

ORDERED that the time for Respondents to file their Answers is hereby extended to December 12, 2008.

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell Administrative Law Judge

Date: November ____, 2008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the attached Join Motion for an Extension of Time to Answer was

served on November 10, 2008, via electronic mail to:

Daniel M. Abuhoff Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, NY 10022 (212) 909-6000 dmabuhoff@debevoise.com

Attorney for Red Sky Holdings LP

and

Paul C. Cuomo Howrey LLP 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20004 (202) 383-6547 cuomop@howrey.com

Attorney for Newpark Resources, Inc J. Robert Robertson